

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

#### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

# PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Снар. 158

#### Chapter 158.

An Act to amend Section two of Chapter twenty-eight of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, relating to the jurisdiction of the Municipal Court of the eity of Portland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 2, ch. 28, Public Laws of 1887 amended. SECT. 1. Section two of chapter twenty-eight of the public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven is hereby amended by striking out the words "chapter one hundred and nineteen" in the sixth and in the eighteenth and nineteenth lines of said section, and inserting in their place, the words 'chapter one hundred and twenty.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 20, 1889.

Chapter 159.

An Act to repeal Section thirteen, Chapter one hundred thirty-three, of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-seven, relating to the classification and labor of prisoners in State Prison.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 13, ch. 133, Public Laws of 1887 repealed. SECT. 1. Section thirteen of chapter one hundred thirtythree of the public laws of eighteen hundred eighty-seven, is hereby repealed.

**SECT. 2.** This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 29, 1889.

#### Chapter 160.

An Act to prevent Cruelty to Children.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Any parent, guardian, or other person, having the care and custody of any child, who cruelly treats such child by abuse, neglect, overwork or extreme punishment, shall be punished by fine not exceeding one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment not exceeding one year.

Approved January 31, 1889.

Penalty for abuse to children.